
CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC 

PSC CASE NO. 2025-00013 

RESPONSE TO COMMISSION'S STAFF 

SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

Request No. 2 

This request is addressed to Cumberland Valley Electric Inc. (Cumberland Valley Electric). 

Refer to Cumberland Valley Electric's response to Staff's First Request, Item 7. 

The customer charge used in the calculation presented by Cumberland Valley Electric is $12, 

but the customer charge listed in Cumberland Valley Electric's tariff is $17.62. Verify 

the correct value for the customer charge. If $17.62 is the correct customer charge, 

recalculate the total bill amount and the dollar impact of the over-or under-recovery on the average residential 

customer's bill. 

Response: The correct value for the customer charge is $17.62. 

No Recovery 

Average Monthly Residential Usage 

12 Months Ending November 30, 2024 

Energy@ 

Customer Charge 

Fuel@ 

Environmental Surcharge @ 

Local School Tax @ 

TOTAL BILL AMOUNT 

*See Exhibit A Page 1 thru 3 

Six-Month Recovery 

0.09694 

-0.0019987 

13.32% 

3.00% 

Average Monthly Residential Usage 

12 Months Ending November 30, 2024 

Energy@ 

Customer Charge 

Fuel@ 

Environmental Surcharge @ 

Local School Tax @ 

TOTAL BILL AMOUNT 

*See Exhibit A Page 1 thru 3 

The Dollar Impact 

Witness : Robert Tolliver 

0.09694 

-0.0019987 

14.44% 

3.00% 

1,063 

$103.05 

$17.62 

($2.12) 

$15.79 

$4.03 

$138.37 

1,063 

$103.05 

$17.62 

($2.12) 

$17.12 

$4.07 

$139.74 

$1.37 


