CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC
PSC CASE NO. 2025-00013
RESPONSE TO COMMISSION'S STAFF
SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Request No. 2

This request is addressed to Cumberland Valley Electric Inc. (Cumberland Valley Electric). Refer to Cumberland Valley Electric's response to Staff's First Request, Item 7. The customer charge used in the calculation presented by Cumberland Valley Electric is \$12, but the customer charge listed in Cumberland Valley Electric's tariff is \$17.62. Verify the correct value for the customer charge. If \$17.62 is the correct customer charge, recalculate the total bill amount and the dollar impact of the over-or under-recovery on the average residential customer's bill.

Response: The correct value for the customer charge is \$17.62.

No Recovery

Average Monthly Residential U 12 Months Ending November	1,063	
Energy@ Customer Charge	0.09694	\$103.05 \$17.62
Fuel @	-0.0019987	(\$2.12)
Environmental Surcharge @	13.32%	\$15.79
Local School Tax @	3.00%	\$4.03
TOTAL BILL AMOUNT		\$138.37

^{*}See Exhibit A Page 1 thru 3

Six-Month Recovery		
Average Monthly Residential U 12 Months Ending November 3	•	1,063
Energy@ Customer Charge	0.09694	\$103.05 \$17.62
Fuel @	-0.0019987	(\$2.12)
Environmental Surcharge @	14.44%	\$17.12
Local School Tax @	3.00%	<u>\$4.07</u>
TOTAL BILL AMOUNT		\$139.74
*See Exhibit A Page 1 thru 3		
The Dollar Impact		\$1.37

Witness: Robert Tolliver